This Documer. Prepared By:
ELIA BELL A
PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF
PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342
(888) 224-4702

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO: FIRST AMERICAN MORTGAGE SERVICES 1100 SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUITE 200 CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114 NATIONAL RECORDING

Tax/Parcel No. 21314060050000

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: \$118,300.00 Unpaid Principal Amount: \$63,931.19 New Principal Amount \$71,084.80

New Principal Amount \$71,084.80 New Money (Cap): \$7,153.61 rannie Mae Loan No.: 4003660774 Loan No: 0005768699

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 1ST day of DECEMPF. 2012, between DINA VELA MARRIED ("Borrower") whose address is 10416 S AVE J, CHICAGO, IL 60617 and PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Lender"), whose address is 3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated AUGUST 30, 2003 and recorded on SEPTEMBER 22, 2003 in INSTRUMENT NO. 0326341175, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

1306508050 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8319 S SOUTH SHORE DR, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60617

(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

"SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION"

IMPORTANT: READ BEFORE SIGNING. THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT SHOULD BE READ CAREFULLY BECAUSE ONLY THOSE TERMS IN WRITING ARE ENFORCEABLE. NO OTHER DERMS OR ORAL PROMISES NOT CONTAINED IN THIS WRITTEN CONTRACT MAY BE LEGALLY ENFORCED. YOU MAY CHANGE THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT ONLY BY ANOTHER V/RITTEN AGREEMENT.

NOTICE TO CONCUMER: 1. Do not sign this agreement before you read it. 2. You are entitled to a copy of this agreement. 3. You may prepay the unpaid balance at any time without penalty.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of **DECEMBER 1, 2012**, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New Principal Balance") is U.S. \$71,084.80. consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts copinalized.
- 2. \$21,325.44 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance") and Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The new Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance" and this amount is \$49,759.36. Interest will be charged on the loterest Bearing Principal Balance at a yearly rate of 4.2500% from DECEMBER 1, 2012. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$215.77 beginning on the 1ST day of JANUARY, 2013. Borrower will continue to make monthly payments on the same day of each succeeding month usual principal and interest are paid in full. If Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Lote. The new Maturity Date will be DECEMBER 1, 2052.
- 3. I agree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts st'h cwed under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date I sell or transfer an interest in the Trop erty, (ii) the date I pay the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.
- 4. If I make a partial prepayment of Principal, the Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.
- 5. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without

0005768699

1306508050 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

further notice or demand on Borrower.

- 6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
 - all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Kider By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and
 - (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or cher instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

7. Borrower understands and agrees that

- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulguous, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and coveritions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as begin modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security in trument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, uncluding recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

1306508050 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.



1306508050 Page: 5 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender have executed this Agreement.
PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
12/21/12
By AMBER JOHNSTON (print name) Date
Mortgage Officer (title)
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
LENDEKACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of C.O.D.
1 Martingues /
County of 4/10/1/04/16/194
The foregoing instrument was an knowledged before me this DEMINIME AL 2018
(date) by AMBER JOHNSTUN, the MORTGAGE OFFICER of PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a,
corporation, on behalf of the corporation
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
SHAPITA WISE
Manual S Ca NOTARY PUBLIC
THE STATE OF THE S
1 AUGU 4 I UUIIC
Sharifa Wis
Printed Name: Sharan Wis My commission expires: 9-30-12
a 20 in
My commission expires: 7-30-72
PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342
$\mathcal{O}_{\mathcal{K}_{\mathbf{A}}}$
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342
G.

1306508050 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, I have executed this Agreement.		
Borrower (Seal)	Borrower (Seal)	
DINA VELA 0 12/14/2012	Date	
Date		
Borro we: (Seal)	Borrower (Seal)	
Date	Date	
(0-1)	(2 1)	
Borrower (Seal)	Borrower (Seal)	
Date	Date	
[Space Bolow This Line for	r Acknowledgments]	
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of ILLINOIS		
County of COOK		
This instrument was acknowledged before me on	comber 14th, 2012	(date) by
DINA VELA (name/s of person/s).	20.	
Sund June	(Signature of Nota y Public)	
	0	
(Seal)	$O_{x_{n}}$	
"OFFICIAL SEAL" Sandra Fernandez Notary Public, State of Illinois	Office	0
My Commission Expires 3/25/2014		

1306508050 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower Name DINA VELA Loan Number

Parcel ID

5768699

21314060050000

LOT 21 AND THE SOUTH HALF OF LOT 22 IN BLOCK 1 IN CIRCUIT COURT PARTITION OF THE SOUTH EAST QUARTER (EXCEPTING LANDS BELONGING TO THE SOUTH CHICAGO RAILROAD COMPANY) OF SECTION 31 TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH RANGE 15 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDAIN IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

1111111111111 VELA 46560262

ΙL

FIRST AMERICAN ELS
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Of County Clert's Office